CHAPTER 46 ENDOW IOWA GRANTS PROGRAM

261—46.1(81GA,HF868) Purpose. The purpose of the endow Iowa grants program is to encourage individuals, businesses, and organizations to invest in community foundations and community affiliate organizations to enhance the quality of life for citizens of this state through increased philanthropic activity. This purpose will be met by providing capital to new and existing citizen groups of this state organized to establish permanent endowment funds that will address community needs.

261—46.2(81GA,HF868) Definitions.

"Act" means the endow Iowa program Act, Iowa Code sections 15E.301 to 15E.306 as amended by 2005 Iowa Acts, House File 868.

"Board" means the governing board of the lead philanthropic entity identified by the department pursuant to Iowa Code section 15E.304.

"Business" means an entity operating within the state and includes individuals operating a sole proprietorship or having rental, royalty, or farm income in this state and includes a consortium of businesses.

"Community affiliate organization" means a group of five or more community leaders or advocates organized for the purpose of increasing philanthropic activity in an identified community or geographic area in this state with the intention of establishing a community affiliate endowment fund.

"Department" or "IDED" means the Iowa department of economic development.

"Endow Iowa qualified community foundation" means a community foundation organized or operating in this state that substantially complies with the national standards for U.S. community foundations established by the National Council on Foundations as determined by the department in collaboration with the Iowa Council of Foundations.

"Endowment gift" means an irrevocable contribution to a permanent endowment held by an endow Iowa qualified community foundation.

"Lead philanthropic entity" means the entity identified by the department pursuant to Iowa Code section 15E.304.

"Permanent endowment fund" means a fund held in an endow Iowa qualifying community foundation to provide benefit to charitable causes in the state of Iowa. Endowed funds are intended to exist in perpetuity, and to implement an annual spend rate not to exceed 5 percent.

- **261—46.3(81GA,HF868) Program procedures.** The department shall identify a lead philanthropic entity for purposes of encouraging the development of qualified community foundations in this state. A lead philanthropic entity may receive a grant from the department. The board shall use the grant moneys to award endow Iowa grants to new and existing qualified community foundations and to community affiliate organizations as follows:
- **46.3(1)** Endow Iowa grants awarded to new and existing endow Iowa qualified community foundations and to community affiliate organizations shall not exceed \$25,000 per foundation or organization unless a foundation or organization demonstrates a multiple county or regional approach.
- **46.3(2)** Endow Iowa grants may be awarded on an annual basis with not more than three grants going to a single county in a fiscal year.
- **46.3(3)** Of any moneys received by a lead philanthropic entity from the state, not more than 5 percent of such moneys shall be used by the lead philanthropic entity for administrative purposes.
- **46.3(4)** Lead philanthropic entity eligibility requirements. A lead philanthropic entity shall meet all of the following qualifications:
- a. The entity shall be a nonprofit entity, which is exempt from federal income taxation pursuant to Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.
- b. The entity shall be a statewide organization with membership consisting of organizations, such as community, corporate, and private foundations, whose principal function is the making of grants within the state of Iowa.

- *c.* The entity shall have a minimum of 40 members, and that membership shall include qualified community foundations.
- **261—46.4(81GA,HF868)** Eligible applicants. Eligible applicants for endow Iowa grants include new and existing endow Iowa qualified community foundations and community affiliate organizations. Endow Iowa grant funds may be awarded to endow Iowa qualified community foundations and community affiliate organizations that do all of the following:
 - 1. Provide the board with all information required by the board.
 - 2. Demonstrate a dollar-for-dollar funding match in a form approved by the board.
- 3. Identify a qualified community foundation to hold all funds. A qualified community foundation shall not be required to meet this requirement.
- 4. Provide a plan to the board demonstrating the method for distributing grant moneys received from the board to organizations within the community or geographic area as defined by the endow Iowa qualified community foundation or the community affiliate organization.
- 261—46.5(81GA,HF868) Application and review criteria. The lead philanthropic entity shall develop and make available a standardized application pertaining to the distribution of endow Iowa grants. Subject to the availability of funds, applications will be reviewed on an ongoing basis and reviewed at least quarterly by the board. In ranking applications for grants, the board shall consider a variety of factors including, but not limited to, the following:
 - 1. The demonstrated need for financial assistance.
- 2. The potential for future philanthropic activity in the area represented or being considered for assistance.
 - 3. The proportion of the funding match being provided.
- 4. For community affiliate organizations, the demonstrated need for the creation of a community affiliate endowment fund in the applicant's geographic area.
- 5. The identification of community needs and the manner in which additional funding will address those needs.
 - 6. The geographic diversity of awards.
- **261—46.6(81GA,HF868) Reporting requirements.** By January 31 of each year, pursuant to Iowa Code section 15E.306, the lead philanthropic entity, in cooperation with the department, shall publish an annual report of the activities conducted during the previous calendar year and shall submit the report to the governor and general assembly. The annual report shall include a detailed listing of endow Iowa grant funds awarded by the lead philanthropic entity and the amount of endow Iowa tax credits authorized by the department.

These rules are intended to implement Iowa Code sections 15E.301 to 15E.306 as amended by 2005 Iowa Acts, House File 868.

[Filed 11/20/03, Notice 9/17/03—published 12/24/03, effective 1/28/04] [Filed 10/21/05, Notice 8/3/05—published 11/9/05, effective 12/14/05]